PRESS RELEASE

Text of the D.O. letter dated 26.6.2018 of Thiru **Edappadi K.Palaniswami,** Hon'ble Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu addressed to **Shri Narendra Modi**, Hon'ble Prime Minister of India.

In continuation of my letter dated 15.6.2018 regarding the draft Dam Safety Bill, 2018 approved by the Union Cabinet on 13.6.2018, I would like to bring to your kind notice that the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 26.6.2018 has unanimously resolved to urge the Central Government to keep in abeyance the draft legislation on Dam Safety Bill till such time a consensus is evolved among the States and to enact a legislation only after consulting the States.

I enclose a copy of the Resolution in Tamil and its English Version for ready reference and immediate action.

I look forward to your positive response in this matter.

தீர்மானம்

"மத்திய அரசு இயற்ற உத்தேசித்துள்ள 2018ஆம் ஆண்டைய வரைவு அணை பாதுகாப்பு மசோதாவில், தமிழ்நாட்டின் உரிமைகள் பாதிக்கப்படக்கூடிய அம்சங்கள் உள்ளதாலும், குறிப்பாக, தமிழ்நாடு அரசால் அண்டை மாநிலத்தில் கட்டப்பட்டுள்ள அணைகளை இயக்குதல் மற்றும் பராமரித்தல் பணிகளில் பல்வேறு பிரச்சனைகள் எழக்கூடும் என்பதாலும், மாநிலங்களை கலந்தாலோசித்து ஒருமித்த கருத்து ஏற்பட்ட பின்னரே, மத்திய அரசு அணை பாதுகாப்பு சட்டத்தை இயற்ற வேண்டும் எனவும், அது வரையில், மத்திய அரசு அணை பாதுகாப்பு சட்டத்தை இயற்ற எடுத்துள்ள நடவடிக்கைகளை நிறுத்தி வைக்க வேண்டும் எனவும், இம்மாமன்றம் மத்திய அரசை வலியுறுத்தி கேட்டுக் கொள்கிறது."

RESOLUTION

"That as the proposed draft Dam Safety Bill, 2018 contains clauses which violate the rights of Tamil Nadu especially with respect to the Dams constructed by the Government of Tamil Nadu in the neighbouring State, and would cause various problems in their maintenance and operation, this House urges the Central Government to take up the legislation on Dam Safety only after consulting the States and after arriving at a consensus and till then, keep in abeyance the process of legislating on Dam Safety".

The above Resolution was put and carried unanimously in the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly on 26.6.2018.

Issued by: Director, Information and Public Relations, Chennai-9. Date : 26.06.2018